## [TO BE PUBLISHED IN PART I, SECTION II OF THE GAZETTE OF INDIA] Government of India Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change

Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, Jorbagh Road, New Delhi-110003

Dated: 08.08.2024

## **NOTIFICATION**

No. **A-65011-43-2012-P-II** (.) In pursuance with the DoPT O.M. No. 3/8/2024-CS.II(A) dated 30.07.2024, the President is pleased to appoint Ms. Kajal Chakravorty, Private Secretary to the post of Principal Private Secretary (PPS) of CSSS Cadre for the Select List Year- 2024 with effect from 01.08.2024 (AN).

2. The other terms and conditions of promotion to the PPS grade on regular basis are same as contained in DoPT 0.M. No. 3/8/2024-CS.II(A) dated 26.06.2024.

08.8-24

(Naveen Kumar) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India Tel. No. 011 20819373 email: naveen.kmr@gov.in

To

The Manager, Government of India Press, Minto Road, New Delhi- along with Hindi version

## Copy to: -

- i. Ms. Kajal Chakravorty, PPS, MoEFCC- with the request to furnish her option form for fixation of pay under FR 22(I)(a)(1) within one month of issue of this notification.
- ii. Pay & Accounts Officer, PAO, MoEF&CC, New Delhi.
- iii. DDO (Cash), MoEF&CC, New Delhi.
- iv. Department of Personnel & Training (Under Secretary, CS –II (A)), Lok Nayak Bhawan, Khan Market, New Delhi [socs2a-dopt@nic.in].
- v. Hindi Section for Hindi Translation.
- vi. PPS to JS(Admn.)/ DS(A)/US(APAR) Consultant(IT)/IWSU
- vii. Service Book/Personal file/Guard folder/Spare copy